
Notice of Meeting

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 16 November 2020 - 6:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Members: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Simon Bremner, Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Irma Freeborn, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr 
Mohammed Khan and Cllr Emily Rodwell

Independent Advisor: Stephen Warren

By Invitation: Cllr Dominic Twomey

Date of publication: 6 November 2020 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Claudia Wakefield
Tel. 020 8227 5276

E-mail: claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. 

To view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be 
available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 21 
September 2020 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Annual Governance Statement (Pages 9 - 38) 

5. Internal Audit Report 2020/21 - Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 (Pages 39 - 52) 

6. Counter Fraud 2020-21: Quarter 2 Report (Pages 53 - 57) 

mailto:claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=785&Year=0
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=785&Year=0


7. Corporate Risk Register Update (Pages 59 - 65) 

8. Counter Fraud Policies & Strategy 2020 (Pages 67 - 152) 

9. Standards Complaints Update (Pages 153 - 155) 

10. Work Programme 2020/21 (Page 157) 

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Audit and Standards Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensi
[...]
he context of 

their families, peers, schools and communities

Page 1

Agenda Annex



 Our children, young people, and their communities’ benefit from a whole 
systems approach to tackling the impact of knife crime

 Zero tolerance to domestic abuse drives local action that tackles 
underlying causes, challenges perpetrators and empowers survivors

 All residents with a disability can access from birth, transition to, and in 
adulthood support that is seamless, personalised and enables them to 
thrive and contribute to their communities. Families with children who 
have Special Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND) can access a 
good local offer in their communities that enables them independence 
and to live their lives to the full

 Children, young people and adults can better access social, emotional 
and mental wellbeing support - including loneliness reduction - in their 
communities

 All vulnerable adults are supported to access good quality, sustainable 
care that enables safety, independence, choice and control

 All vulnerable older people can access timely, purposeful integrated care 
in their communities that helps keep them safe and independent for 
longer, and in their own homes

 Effective use of public health interventions to reduce health inequalities

Inclusive Growth

 Homes: For local people and other working Londoners
 Jobs: A thriving and inclusive local economy
 Places: Aspirational and resilient places
 Environment: Becoming the green capital of the capital

Well Run Organisation

 Delivers value for money for the taxpayer
 Employs capable and values-driven staff, demonstrating excellent people 

management
 Enables democratic participation, works relationally and is transparent
 Puts the customer at the heart of what it does
 Is equipped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 21 September 2020
(5:00  - 6:01 pm) 

Present: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Irma Freeborn, Cllr Kashif Haroon and Cllr Mohammed 
Khan

Also Present: Stephen Warren

Apologies: Cllr Simon Bremner and Cllr Emily Rodwell

34. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

35. Minutes - (27 July 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2020 were confirmed as correct.

36. Statement of Accounts 2018-19 and BDO's ISA260 Report

The Council’s Chief Accountant introduced a report on the Statement of Accounts 
2018/19 and the associated ISA260 Report from the Council’s external auditor, 
BDO. He regretted that Appendix 5 of the report, the Group Accounts for 2018/19, 
which was marked as ‘to follow’, was not provided to the Committee, as changes 
were still being made to these accounts. He assured the Committee however, that 
BDO had almost completed their work on these accounts, which would soon be 
subject to their internal review. 

The Chief Accountant explained that any significant adjustments made to the 
Statement of Accounts since the Committee received the draft version in July 
2019, had been highlighted in yellow to enable Members to compare and note the 
changes made. 

BDO’s Senior Manager provided an overview of the ISA260 report, highlighting 
that:

 Testing work relating to the single entity accounts was now almost 
complete; and

 The net value of uncorrected misstatements identified during the audit was 
£422k in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and £422k 
in the Balance Sheet, which was below the materiality tolerance of £11m for 
the single entity accounts.

BDO’s Assistant Manager provided an update on the audit of the group accounts, 
since the last meeting, stating that:

 BDO was unable to support some of the values being used in the version 
that was being reviewed at the time of the last meeting; however, these had 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



now been corroborated;
 Some of the consolidation adjustments which were identified as inc
[...]
lmost complete and that it was likely that the 
Statement of Accounts would be in the position to be signed off in a couple of 
weeks’ time. Whilst working on the 2018/19 accounts, officers had also been 
working on preparing the 2019/20 statements, which had been published on to the 
Council’s website on 31 August 2020 as draft, in accordance with the timetable 
agreed by the Government. Whilst preparing the 2019/20 accounts, officers had 
reflected on the lessons learnt as part of the audit of the 2018/19 accounts and 
were confident that the next audit would go more smoothly. 

The BDO Partner agreed that it was unfortunate that a finalised Statement of 
Accounts had not been provided to the Committee; however, she assured 
Members that it was not uncommon for Audit Committees to receive a Statement 
of Accounts that was subject to some further clearance work, near the end of an 
audit. She was confident that she would be in a position to sign the audit opinion 
by the end of this month. BDO and Council officers had not been procrastinating; 
the delay behind the audit of the group accounts was due to their sheer 
complexity, as explained at previous meetings. Going forward, it was expected that 
with the 2018/19 accounts audit process serving as good experience, this area of 

Page 4



the audit would be smoother. She acknowledged that the Chair of the Committee 
should have been kept informed of the issues arising in relation to the group 
accounts leading up to the publication of the agenda papers for this meeting and 
was sorry that this had not occurred. With regards to the Chair’s comments around 
the Pension Fund, the Audit Completion Report in that respect provided to the 
Committee at its meeting in July 2019 was complete at that time, and no further 
audit work had been undertaken on the Pension Fund since then. 

The Chief Accountant apologised for the omission of the Pension Fund report and 
assured the Committee that in future, the full set of accounts would be provided to 
the Committee in advance of approval being sought.

The Chief Accountant provided further context to the delay in finalising the group 
accounts. The group accounts were extremely complicated and BDO were the 
Council’s new auditors, which meant that they had to start from scratch; whilst this 
was good in the sense that it would provide assurance as to the accuracy of the 
accounts, it also meant that BDO had to look into the prior year’s accounts for 
comparison. The work involved in this process was akin to producing two years’ 
group accounts in one go and was in addition to the work required to prepare the 
accounts for 10 of the Council’s subsidiaries. 

The Chair asked why the difficulties faced in the 2018/19 audit of accounts were 
not reflected in draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19. The Council’s 
Head of Assurance stated that the drawn-out nature of the 2018/19 accounts 
meant that the issues around financial governance to have arisen during this audit, 
would appear on the 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement. The BDO Partner 
stated that she felt it was important that the issues that arose as part of the audit of 
the 2018/19 accounts should be reflected in the Annual Governance Statement for 
the same year, as the ISA265 letter that BDO had issued which referred to 
weaknesses in significant control, related specifically to the 2018/19 accounts. The 
Chief Accountant stated that this would be corrected.

In response to questions:

 The Chief Accountant stated that officers had already produced a paper on 
some of the lessons learnt from the 2018/19 accounts audit process, 
focussing on creditors, debtors and grant income, with significant 
improvements already being made in these areas. With regards to the 
overall lessons learnt, the Council and BDO were exploring the option of 
using a third party to undertake a route cause analysis of the 2018/19 audit 
process, with recommendations for improvement. He stressed that it was 
important for any such work to look forward and build on the progress 
made, given that the next audit would be in the second year of the working 
relationship between the Council and BDO. The Finance Director stated 
that he was committed to bringing the result of any such work to a future 
meeting of the Committee, and both he and the BDO Partner stated they 
were confident that the improvements required would be made, due to the 
excellent working relationship between BDO and the council officers; 

 The BDO’s Senior Manager stated that the audit procedures in relation to 
the 2018/19 accounts had been carried out and completed; 

 The Finance Director stated that the complexity of the group accounts lied 
in the structure of the Council’s subsidiary companies. The Council had 

Page 5



several groups of subsidiary companies that had been created for various 
purposes to get the most benefit from their arrangements. Officers were 
keen to address that complexity where possible- for example, they were 
currently looking into the Reside group of entities to review if there were any 
which could be closed. Going forward, it was important that when the 
Council creates new structures, this was done in a way that would bring the 
most benefit to the Council but also minimise the complexity of the 
accounting; and 

 The Independent Advisor to the Committee stated that he fully supported 
the undertaking of the route cause analysis referred to earlier and that the 
results be presented to this Committee when available. He also agreed with 
the view that the issues relating to the 2018/19 audit process should be 
reflected in the Annual Governance Statement for the same year.  

The Committee resolved to:

 Note the current version of the Audit Completion Report (ISA260) from 
BDO, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report;

 Delegate approval of the final Statement of Accounts to the Director of 
Finance, in consultation the Chair, on the proviso that the finalised 
Statement of Accounts, the explanations for movements from the draft 
accounts, and the finalised ISA (UK) 260 report from the auditors are 
circulated to the Committee, in sufficient time for Members to seek 
clarification of any matters; and 

 Note that the final Statement of Accounts 2018/19 would be published as 
soon as practically possible thereafter.

37. Work Programme 2020/21

The Chair asked officers to update the Work Programme to include the report 
requested under item 4 of the agenda on the lessons learnt from the 2018/19 
accounts audit process. 

The Independent Advisor stated that the other issue to consider going forward was 
the implications on the Work Programme of the Redmond Report published this 
month, which detailed the outcome of a wide ranging review of how local 
government external audit is regulated, procured and market managed. Most of 
the recommendations to arise from this report were addressed to the Government, 
which was yet to formally respond. However, the following three recommendations 
were ones which local authorities could respond to on their own initiative:

 That audit committees include at least one Independent Member;
 That audit committees produce an annual report; and 
 That local authorities produce a report in summary form of expenditure or 

financial performance against their budgets. 

The Chair asked the Finance Director to make arrangements to prepare a report 
for a future meeting of this Committee, summarising the implications of the 
Redmond Report for the Council and the Committee, with recommendations as to 
any arrangements that need to be put in place in light of it. The Chair also asked 
that the Redmond Report be circulated to the Committee for information. 

Page 6



The Finance Director stated that earlier in the year, the approval of the 2019/20 
Accounts and the associated Audit Completion Report (ISA260) had been 
scheduled for the 16 November 2020 meeting; however, it was now clear that 
officers and BDO would not be in a position to present these reports in November. 
The draft 2019/20 accounts had been published and officers were working closely 
with BDO on the options as to the best approach to take to the audit. 

The BDO partner described the challenges faced by external auditors in terms of 
resourcing and working in remote settings, with many audit firms, including BDO 
facing significant delays in audit work. Given the experience of the 2018/19 
accounts audit, she did not wish to make promises to the Committee that could not 
be kept. She confirmed that it would not be possible to bring the Audit Completion 
Report for the 2019/20 accounts to the November meeting; however, she hoped 
that the audit would be completed within approximately, a four-month period. A 
clear timeline for delivering this audit would need to be developed and shared with 
the Committee, and this could be presented at the meeting in January 2021. 

The Council’s Finance Director stated that he hoped that the 2019/20 accounts 
audit would be complete before the end of this financial year and officers would be 
working with BDO to develop a timetable. The Chair thanked Finance Director and 
the BDO Partner for their transparency. 

The Chair asked that the Work Programme be updated to reflect the above 
discussions.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

 16 November 2020

Title: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019/20

Open Report For decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Authors: Christopher Martin (Head of 
Assurance)
 

Contact Details: 
Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk 
07870278188

Accountable Director: Fiona Taylor, Acting Chief Executive and Director of Law, 
Governance and HR
Summary

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 
2020, the draft Annual Governance Statement at Appendix 1 has been prepared for 
presentation to the Audit and Standards Committee for 
[...]
better footing 
for the 2019/20 work.

Page 37



Appendix 1

28

Section 5
The Conclusion – a commitment to monitoring implementation for the next 
review by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive

This statement is intended to provide reasonable assurance. It is based on the 
evidence available. It is stressed that no system of control can provide absolute 
assurance, and in a period of transformation and transition to a new delivery model, 
items may be misstated or be of varying accuracy. As a result, the processes operate 
to carry out reviews and the forums of Audit and Standards Committee and the 
Assurance Group receive and monitor performance of the Council’s Governance 
Framework. Looking forward the Council’s new Scrutiny arrangements will focus on 
key risks which will dovetail with the AGS.

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the 
effectiveness of the governance framework and the ongoing work to ensure 
continuous improvement of the systems is in place. 

We look forward to working more closely with our partners and all organisations in the 
community, public, private and voluntary sectors to strengthen our local communities 
and increase prosperity. This year sees a period of transition to the Council’s traded 
companies.

Where issues have been identified in preparation of this report we will ensure that they 
are effectively addressed and we will monitor their improvement as part of the next 
annual review.

Signed: Signed:

Councillor Darren Rodwell     Claire Symonds
Council Leader     Acting Chief Executive

                              
                          
      November   2020             November 2020

Page 38



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

November 2020

Title: Internal Audit Report 2020/21 – Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 (April to September 
2020)

Open Report For information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Christopher Martin, Head 
of Assurance 

Contact Details:

Tel:
[...]
se 
who receive the report 
and the reason for this 
and be subject to annual 
recertification.

Risk Accepted

The service have 
determined that reviewing 
and monitoring produced 
and shared reports on an 
ongoing basis would be an 
impossible task that is 
resource demanding and 
cumbersome.  Based in 
the presumed 800-900 
reports currently present in 
the system, plus the pre-
built ones in LiquidLogic – 
possibly about 15% of 
which are scheduled in 
various frequencies- a 
conservative estimate 
would suggest that the 
number of reports 
produced that would need 
to be monitored, tracked 
and traced during a twelve 
months period, would be 
between 4000 and 5000; 
maintaining an inventory 

Page 45



reports are being produced 
and who receives them.

log of such dimension that 
includes a recipients, 
justification, reason, with 
annual recertification 
would be onerous, 
resource demanding and 
can only be done 
manually.

Right to Buy and Sales Leasing – Limited Assurance

Updating the Land Registry - 
the applicant’s solicitors are 
currently responsible for 
updating the Land Registry 
following the completion of a 
sale. Testing of a random 
sample of 20 cases confirmed 
that only one had any 
evidence that the necessary 
charges had been filed on the 
Land Registry.

The Local Land Charges 
Team will add the 
property charges to Land 
registry.

On completion a memo 
will be sent of each sale 
requesting that the charge 
is added to the property 
and confirmation of this 
being completed will be 
received and verified.

As back-up we will also    
seek assurances from the 
buyers’ solicitors that all 
appropriate charges have 
been added to the land 
registry once the sale has 
been completed.

Agreed Date: 31 January 
2020

Follow-up in progress, 
expected completion 
November 2020: A team 
review is taking place 
which will see the 
recruitment of a part time 
conveyancing solicitor to 
undertake all reserved 
activities. This will be done 
as part 
[...]
icant potential positive and negative impacts on delivery and 
reputation and it therefore follows that a key organisational challenge facing the 
Council is embedding risk as part of the organisation’s decision making process both 
in day to day operational situations and at the strategic level.

2. Risk Management
2.1. The LBBD Risk Management vision is that the Council will have a robust system of risk 

management in place to identify, assess and manage the key risks in the Borough that 
may prevent it achieving the priorities identified in the Corporate Plan. Effective risk 
management is a key management tool for LBBD that is used to understand and 
optimise the benefits it can generate from calculated risk taking, as well as helping to 
avoid and manage unwanted surprises.

2.2. This report provides an update on how strategic risk continues to be monitored and 
managed. Details of the process are set out in the LBBD Risk Management Approach 
which was approved by Cabinet on 17th September 2019.

2.3. The Council’s approach to corporate risk management is to embed risk ownership 
across the organisation so that it is the responsibility of all managers and teams to 

Page 59

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk


manage risk.  The Council’s Head of Assurance is responsible for Risk Management 
strategy, advice and support but is not responsible for managing risks. 

2.4. Directors and Heads of Service ensure that risks within their area are recorded and 
managed appropriately, in line with the risk management framework. The Corporate 
Assurance Group regularly review and monitor the approach to risk management.

2.5. Risk Registers will form part of the service plans and are designed to be dynamic 
documents, being updated regularly. The Corporate Risk Register covers risks which 
affect our ability to achieve long-term Council objectives. Risks can be escalated from 
service risks up to the Assurance Group for inclusion in the Corporate Risk R
[...]
irector of Law, Governance & HR

Summary

To ensure proper arrangements to administer the Council’s financial affairs, the Council 
has adopted key policies and a strategy to combat fraud and irregularity. These policies 
were approved by Cabinet and to further strengthen their importance, as part of robust 
governance, recommended for review annually. 

Recommendation(s)

The Audit and Standards Committee is recommended to: 

(i) Note the Council’s updated Counter Fraud Policies and Strategy.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in achieving its priority of “A New Kind of Council” through continued 
fraud detection arrangements.   

1. Introduction
1.1. The Counter Fraud Team maintains a suite of counter fraud policies and a strategy to 

support the Council’s strong stance against fraud, thus maintaining proper 
arrangements for stewardship of the Council’s finances and assets.

1.2. The policies were initially approved by Cabinet in January 2012 and in line with the 
Council’s robust stance on governance are to be reviewed annually by the Audit and 
Standards Committee. This report sets out the latest versions and a summary of their 
purpose.  

1.3. Changes have been made to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy 
to reflect the register of trained persons that is now held by the RIPA Monitoring Officer. 

Page 67

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Kevin.Key@lbbd.gov.uk


Only officers who have undertaken the appropriate training appear on this register and 
only the officers on the register are authorised to make RIPA applications. 

1.4. Changes have also been made to the policies to reflect the evolving nature of the 
Council and associated structures.

1.5. These policies apply to all officers of the Council. In the spirit of raising fraud awareness 
they will also be promoted to and where applicable applied by the Council’s partners 
such as the Council-owned companies, contractors and schools.

2. Purpose of the Policies/Strategy
2.1 A brief description
[...]
y updates to the Standards 
Committee with regard to the operation of the Code of Conduct.

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report:

 Council Constitution

List of appendices: 

Appendix A – Schedule of Complaints received.

Page 154



Appendix A

1

Member Complaints – Monitoring Officer Rolling Record

Ref: Receipt of  
Complaint

2020

Member Complainant Nature of Complaint Investigation Standards 
Hearing

Outcome Status
(Open/ closed)

MC
1/20

17 Jan Single Member Officer Code of Conduct Completed 
consultation with 

Member

To be 
determined

On/Going Open

MC
3/20

1 June Single Member Citizen Code of Conduct Completed No Case dismissed for want of evidence Closed

MC
4/20

16 July Single Member Officer Code of Conduct In process of 
clarifying issues 

and facts

To be 
determined

On/Going Open

P
age 155



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee - Work Programme 2020/21
Chair: Councillor Princess Bright 

Meeting Agenda Items Lead Officer Reports deadline

18 January 2021 Lessons learnt from the 2018/19 Accounts Audit

Timetable for 2019/20 Accounts External Audit 

Risk Management Update

Standards Complaints update (TBC)

Report on implications of the Redmond Review on the 
Council and the Audit & Standards Committee

Work Programme

Tom Mulloy

Lisa Clampin, (BDO)

Chris Martin

Paul Feild

Philip Gregory

Governance Officer

10am, Thursday 7 January  

27 April 2021
Approval of 2019/20 Accounts

Audit Completion Report (ISA260) for 2019/20 Account

Internal Audit 20/21 Q3 Review

Counter Fraud 20/21 Q3 Review

Approval of Internal Audit Charter, Strategy & Plan 2021/22

Information Governance Annual Report scheduled

Standards Complaints update (TBC)

Tom Mulloy

Lisa Clampin (BDO)

Chris Martin

Chris Martin

Chris Martin

Natalia Monvoisin

Paul Feild

10am, Thursday 15 April 

P
age 157

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 21 September 2020
	4 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1

	5 Internal Audit Report 2020/21 - Quarter 1 and Quarter 2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Counter Fraud 2020-21: Quarter 2 Report
	7 Corporate Risk Register Update
	8 Counter Fraud Policies & Strategy 2020
	A - Counter Fraud Strategy 2020
	B - Counter Fraud Policy Fraud Response Plan
	C - Prosecution Policy 2020
	D - Money Laundering Policy 2020
	E - Whistleblowing Policy 2020
	F - RIPA Policy 2020
	G - Bribery Act Policy 2020

	9 Standards Complaints Update
	Appendix A

	10 Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 16 November 2020
(6:00  - 6:38 pm) 

Present: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Simon Bremner, Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Kashif Haroon and Cllr Mohammed 
Khan

Also Present: Stephen Warren

Apologies: Cllr Irma Freeborn

38. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

39. Minutes - 21 September 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 were confirmed as 
correct, subject to the following amendments: 

(i) The statement under Item 36, “BDO and Council officers had not been 
procrastinating; the delay behind the audit of the group accounts was due to 
their sheer complexity, as explained at previous meetings”, should read: 

“BDO and Council officers had not been procrastinating; the delay behind 
the audit of the group accounts was due to the number of issues arising 
during the course of the audit, including those arising from having a complex 
group structure, as explained at previous meetings.”

and

(ii) The statement under Item 36, “BDO were the Council’s new auditors, which 
meant that they had to start from scratch…”, should read: 

“This was the first time the group subsidiaries’ accounts had been 
consolidated, so the Finance team had to start from scratch…”

40. Annual Governance Statement

The Head of Assurance (HOA) presented a report on the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement for 2019/20. Challenges for the years 2018/19 and 
2019/20 were identified, as well as actions and key progress that had been made 
against these areas to mitigate any issues. 

The Chair thanked the HOA for a well-written and balanced report. 

The Committee approved the report.



41. Internal Audit Report 2020/21 - Quarter 1 and Quarter 2

The Council’s HOA presented a report which provided an update on Quarter 2 of 
Internal Audit’s work and progress against the Internal Audit Plan as of 30 
September 2020, with a number of changes having been made to the original plan 
for 2020/21. 

In response to a question from the Committee, the HOA stated that LiquidLogic (a 
software programme which can produce automated reports for key stakeholders in 
relation to social care and education management information) received a limited 
assurance rating but that one of the actions originally agreed by management had 
proven unfeasible. This was because the service and HOA had determined that 
reviewing and monitoring produced and shared reports on an ongoing basis would 
be too resource demanding and cumbersome. The cost of control of this action 
was therefore deemed to be unfeasibly high and the risk accepted. The HOA 
emphasised that other actions that had arisen from the Internal Audit Report had 
been implemented and that the report presented at today’s Committee detailed the 
action that was outstanding, with progress as to the others having already been 
reported on by the HOA at a previous meeting (minute 30, 27 July 2020 refers). 

The Committee resolved to note the report.

42. Counter Fraud 2020-21: Quarter 2 Report

The Council’s HOA presented a report which provided an update on Quarter 2 of 
the Corporate Fraud and Housing Investigations teams’ work. 

In response to several questions from the Committee, the HOA outlined the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy that set out the protections that the Council could 
and could not make to individuals coming forward. There was also a named 
Whistleblowing Officer that these individuals could approach. If any questions were 
raised by the individual as to the confidentiality of their allegations and as to their 
safety, the Council would refer them to this policy. In some cases, allegations were 
also made anonymously. The HOA stated that anonymous reports were more 
difficult to work with than those that came from known sources, as the team were 
more able to trust known sources and liaise with these reporting individuals to 
collate more information. Unknown sources meant that the team had less 
information to work with and were unable to liaise with reporting individuals to 
gather more information. 

The HOA also confirmed that the number of reported allegations of fraud overall 
had dropped during the Covid-19 pandemic; however, the team were currently 
investigating some irregular business grants claims relating to funding available to 
support businesses during the period that restrictions were in place to control the 
pandemic. Much of the team’s work at the start of the restrictions had centred 
around disseminating information for Council officers around what to look out for 
and how to safely amend Council business practices to help to prevent fraud.

The Committee resolved to note the report.



43. Corporate Risk Register Update

The HOA delivered a report on the Council’s Corporate Risk Register, with an 
update on how risk continues to be monitored and managed at the most strategic 
level. There were 14 corporate risks identified in the Register, which were outlined 
in the report along with their current statuses.

The Independent Advisor to the Committee praised the brevity of the Risk 
Register, which provided a better focus as a useful tool for the Council’s Senior 
Management.

The Committee resolved to note the report.

44. Counter Fraud Policies & Strategy 2020

The HOA presented a report on the Counter Fraud Policies and Strategy 2020, 
outlining the changes that had been made to it in relation to the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act Policy, as well as more minor changes that reflected the 
evolving nature of the Council and its structure. 

The Independent Advisor to the Committee commented that going forward, it may 
be helpful for Members if officers could provide annotated versions of any 
amended policies to show what had been changed. 

The Committee resolved to note the report.

45. Standards Complaints Update

The Head of Law presented a report updating the Committee on complaints 
received against Members of the Council. 

In response to a question, the Head of Law confirmed that the usual practice was 
to update the Committee when a complaint had reached the next milestone in the 
complaints process. 

The Committee resolved to note the report.

46. Work Programme 2020/21

The Chair stated, in relation to the external audit of the Council’s 2019/20 
accounts, that she did not wish for the issues and delays that occurred during the 
2018/19 accounts audit to recur. The Committee’s Work Programme now included 
an item on the ‘Timetable for 2019/20 Accounts External Audit’; however, in 
addition to this, she had asked officers to schedule meetings with her to take place 
in February and March 2020, when the Committee was not due to meet, to enable 
her to be kept updated as to the progress of the 2019/20 accounts audit.
 
The Chair informed the Committee of the following changes that had been made to 
the Committee’s Work Programme 2020/21, subject to the Committee’s 
agreement:

 The inclusion of an item on the ‘Lessons learnt from the 2018/19 Accounts 



Audit’ which would be presented at the 18 January 2021 meeting; 
 The inclusion of an item on the ‘Timetable for the 2019/20 Accounts 

External Audit’ which would be presented at the 18 January 2021 meeting;
 The inclusion of a ‘Report on implications of the Redmond Review on the 

Council and the Audit & Standards Committee’ which would be presented at 
the 18 January 2021 meeting;

 The rescheduling of the ‘Approval of 2019/20 Accounts’ item from the 16 
November 2020 meeting to the 27 April 2021 meeting; and

 The inclusion of an item on the ‘Audit Completion Report (ISA260) for 
2019/20 Accounts’ which would be presented at the 27 April 2021 meeting.

The Committee resolved to note the Work Programme.


